polymers
Article
Preparation and Characterization of Furan–Matrix
Composites Blended with Modified Hollow
Glass Microsphere
Yizhe Ma, Ying Du, Jin Zhao, Xubo Yuan and Xin Hou *
School of Material Science and Engineering, Tianjin University, Tianjin 300350, China;
13132263022@163.com (Y.M.); 3013208005@tju.edu.cn (Y.D.); zhaojin@tju.edu.cn (J.Z.); xbyuan@tju.edu.cn (X.Y.)

from The Huzhou Prospect Chemical Pharmaceutical Co. Ltd., Huzhou, China.
2.2. Sample Preparation
Initially, the HGM was placed in a vacuum drying box and dried at 80 ◦C for 24 h. Subsequently,
the HGM was added into a mixture of ethanol and water (3:1) with KH-570 (1 wt % of HGM) and
heated at 75 ◦C, followed by washing using distilled water and drying at 80 ◦C in vacuum conditions.
The furan resin and modified HGM were blended in a specific mass ratio (the content of modified
HGM was 5, 10, 15 and 20 wt % of the furan resin). The mixture was subjected to 6 h of stirring at
75 ◦C. Subsequently, curing agent was added to the mixture. Then, the solution was poured into the
mould, curing at 25 ◦C for a period of 24 h, and then another period of 2 h at 80 ◦C. The neat furan
resin samples and HGM/furan resin composites were simultaneously prepared for the control group.
The investigated materials are presented in Table 1.
Table 1. Modified HGM/furan resin composites and HGM/furan resin composites.
Sample Furan Resin/g Modified HGM/g HGM/g
FURAN 10 0 0
FURAN-5 10 0.5 0
FURAN-10 10 1.0 0
FURAN-15 10 1.5 0
FURAN-20 10 2.0 0
FURAN-N5 10 0 0.5
FURAN-N10 10 0 1
FURAN-N15 10 0 1.5
FURAN-N20 10 0 2
2.3. Characterization
The morphology of the materials was investigated using SU-1510 SEM (Hitachi High-Technologies,
Tokyo, Japan), and the electron beam voltage was maintained constant at 5 and 15 kV. Each sample